Intangible asset  14,796  17,276
Property development costs  14,583  72,249
Trade and other receivables  (4,153)  28,840
Investment properties  (13,276)  (73,042)
Inventories for completed properties  7,623  1,171

 73,218 100,139

E	 The following items are added to/(deducted from) segment liabilities to arrive at total liabilities
reported in the consolidated statement of financial position:

2015 2014
 RM’000  RM’000

Other creditors  (4,153)  -
Deferred tax liabilities  46,777  51,663

 42,624  51,663

Geographical segments

No geographical segment is prepared as the Group operates only in Malaysia.

nOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 march 2015

149asian pac holdings berhad (company no. 129-t) • ANNUAL REPORT 2015

38.	C omparatives

	 During the financial year, in relation to the adoption of fair value model for investment properties, the
Company made a reassessment of the recoverable amounts of its investment in subsidiaries. The
effects of such reassessment have been reflected in the statement of financial position and statement
of profit or loss as follows:

As
previously

stated Adjustments As restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Company
Statement of financial position

31 March 2014
Investments in subsidiaries 373,220 23,629 396,849
Retained earnings 62,256 23,629 85,885

31 March 2013
Investments in subsidiaries 382,317 24,030 406,347
Retained earnings 19,648 24,030 43,678

Statement of profit or loss

31 March 2014
Other income 28,291  (401) 27,890

nOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 march 2015

150 asian pac holdings berhad (company no. 129-t) • ANNUAL REPORT 2015

39.	S upplementary information

	 The breakdown of the retained earnings or accumulated losses of the Group and of the Company as at
31 March 2015 into realised and unrealised profits or losses is presented in accordance with the directive
issued by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad dated 25 March 2012 and prepared in accordance with
Guidance on Special Matter No. 1, Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the
context of Disclosure Pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements, as issued by